

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE HERALD, PRIMEO, AND THEMA
FUNDS SECURITIES LITIGATION

ECF Case

Case No. 09 Civ. 0289 (RMB)

This Document Relates to:

Case No. 09 Civ. 2558 (RMB)

NEVILLE SEYMOUR DAVIS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALBERTO BENBASSAT, STÉPHANE
BENBASSAT, GENEVALOR, BENBASSAT &
CIE, GERALD J.P. BRADY, JOHN
HOLLIWELL, SONJA KOHN, DANIEL
MORRISSEY, PETER SCHEITHAUER, DAVID
T. SMITH, WERNER TRIPOLT, BANK MEDICI
AG, UNICREDIT SPA, HSBC INSTITUTIONAL
TRUST SERVICES (IRELAND) LTD., HSBC
SECURITIES SERVICES (IRELAND) LTD.,
HSBC BANK USA, N.A., HSBC HOLDINGS
PLC, PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
INTERNATIONAL LTD.,
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (DUBLIN),
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS BERMUDA,
THEMA ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED,
THEMA INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, BA
WORLDWIDE FUND MANAGEMENT
LIMITED, PETER MADOFF, ANDREW
MADOFF, THE ESTATE OF MARK MADOFF,
WILLIAM FRY, JP MORGAN CHASE & CO.,
and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

Defendants.

**HSBC DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction	4
B. Standards for Preliminary Approval	5
C. The HSBC Defendants Support Improving Timing and Procedure	5
D. Assuming that Non-Settling Defendants Have Standing to Object to Preliminary Class Certification, No Substantial Objection Is Raised.....	7
1. The Challenges to Davis’s Class Membership and Adequacy Are Meritless	7
2. The Class-Wide Settlement Meets Rule 23(b)’s Superiority Requirement.....	8
E. The Assignment to HSBC Is Fair and Reasonable	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	8
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 15-108(b) (2010).....	4
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</u> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<u>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</u> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</u> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<u>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 04 Civ 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	5
<u>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Secs. Litig.</u> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<u>In re NASDAQ</u> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	5
<u>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd P’ships Litig.</u> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<u>In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Serv. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989).....	4
<u>In re Telik, Inc. Secs. Litig.</u> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<u>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....	8
<u>In re Traffic Exec. Assoc. East. R.R.</u> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<u>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4
<u>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</u> , No. 04-CV-3316 (PAC), 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010).....	5

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:55 (4th ed. 2002)..... 10
